For CYFRA 21-1 values in different disease groups (benign and malignant), the distribution in 
percentage (%) of CYFRA 21-1 assay values determined in nine (9) clinical centers in the U.S. 
along with commercially available samples with the ADVIA Centaur CYFRA 21-1 assay in 
eight hundred sixty-eight (868) serum specimens is summarized in the following table:  

N 
n% 

> 2.77 
ng/mL 

Mean 
(ng/mL) 

25th 
Percentile 
(ng/mL) 

Median 
75th 

Percentile 
(ng/mL) 

Benign conditions 
Breast diseases 40 2.5 1.26 0.92 1.11 1.38 
Liver diseases 40 30.0 2.70 1.36 1.88 3.02